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Introduction

R D Blackmore
Richard Doddridge Blackmore was born in 1825, the son of a
Church of England priest. He went to school in Tiverton, which
is where we meet John Ridd in the first chapter of this book.

Blackmore went to Exeter College, Oxford, and then studied
law. He practised as a lawyer in the courts for a few years, but
poor health forced him to leave London, and he started growing
flowers, fruit and vegetables for the market. At the same time,
he wrote poetry, not very successfully. His first novel, Clara
Vaughan, was much more successful when it appeared in 1864.

His historical novel Lorna Doone appeared in 1869. It was
not a great success when it first came out in three volumes.
Some people liked the way the hero, John Ridd, was presented
on his Exmoor farm, the way his love of the country became
clear. They spoke to others about the book, its exciting adven-
tures and its tender love story, and so more people read it. It
became a classic, although neither the writer nor the book-
sellers expected it. And it is still a well-loved classic, often used
today as material for films and television.

It was partly an accident that the novel became a “best-
seller”. A young member of the company which had produced
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CHAPITER 1

Fhe Doones

There were three people in the carriage. Who were they?
‘What had happened to John Ridd's father?

‘Who were Annie and Lizzie?

Why did John teach himself to use a gun? (Because...)

My name is John Ridd. My home is in Oare, a village in a part
of England called Somerset. My father was a farmer. The farm
came to him from his father; it had been our farm for hundreds
of years. | went to school in Tiverton. | learnt a little at school,
but | left school early.

This is how | left school on the twenty-ninth of November, 1673.

We came out of school at five o’clock. A long line of horses
was coming down the road with soldiers guarding them. The
horses were carrying goods. They were being guarded because
it was said that Tom Faggus was near and might steal the goods.
Tom Faggus was my cousin, He was well known as a high-
wayman.

We all ran to the gate to see the soldiers pass.

Just then a man with horses came round the corner.

“Have any of you seen John Ridd?” he asked.

The man was John Fry; he was a servant at our home.

| went forward and spoke to him. “Why have you come at
this time, John?” | asked, “School doesn’t end until next month.
There is a month more of school.”
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Just then a man with horses came round the corner.
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. We left Tiverton early In the morning.
— KRR T W,




Questions on the Whole Story
These are harder questions. Read the Introduction, and think
hard, about the questions before you answer them. Some of
them ask for your opinion, and there is no fixed answer.

1 Can you give the name of
@ the hero of the story?
b the heroine?
¢ the hero’s worst enemy?
d Winnie's owner?
e the most powerful judge in England?
2 Can you give three examples of John Ridd’s skill as a wrestler
and fighter?
3 Answer these questions about Lorna Doone:
a What was her real name?
b Who was her father?
¢ Where did her mother come from?
d What happened to her mother at Watchet?
e Who was her guardian in London?
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| THE CANTERBURY TALES

Introduction

Geoffrey Chaucer

The writer of The Canterbury Tales was many other things
besides a writer. He was not of high birth but his education and
his powers of mind made him a very useful servant of the king.

We think he was born in London about 1340. So he would
have been nineteen years old when he went to France with
Edward IIl’s army. He was taken prisoner by the French, but the
king himself seems to have paid the ransom to free him.

After that, Chaucer did work of several kinds for the king
and his ministers. Sometimes he was sent to other countries
to speak for the king or the court. A visit of this kind to Italy
in 1372—73 is probably important for us. He may have met
Boccaccio himself, but he certainly became interested in
the Italian story-tellers and poets. We can be sure he read
Boccaccio’s Decameron (1348—58).

We know that Chaucer planned his Canterbury Tales in 1386
or 1387. He wanted to have stories told by thirty pilgrims, but
he was a very busy man, and the collection was unfinished when
he died in 1400. He himself made a pilgrimage to Canterbury in
1388.
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| THE CANTERBURY TALES

Geoffrey Chaucer was buried in Westminster Abbey. His is
the earliest of the great names in “Poets’ Corner” in the Abbey.

There is one more fact to remember. Printing, with
movable metal type, was introduced in Germany about 1450.
Caxton made the first printing press in England in 1477, and his
press printed The Canterbury Tales in 1478. So Chaucer himself
never saw any printed book of the kind we know today.

The Canterbury Tales

Chaucer’s was not the first collection of short stories. It was not
even a new idea to have a group of people each telling a story.
In Boccaccio’s Decameron, ten people have escaped to the
country from the plague, a terrible illness, in Florence in 1348.
They pass the time by telling stories.

Chaucer’s Canterbury Tales also has a group of people each
telling a story, but our interest is as much in the story-tellers as
in the stories. Each of them is a real person. Chaucer introduces
them in the Prologue, and then we meet them again between
stories. Before long, we feel that we know them personally.
We don’t have pardoners and summoners today, but we all
know people with characters just like the pardoner and the
summoner.

The Tales are told (in Chaucer’s book) in poetry. Most of
them are in “heroic couplets”—10-syllable lines that rhyme in
pairs (for example, lyve and fyve in the first two lines below).
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| THE CANTERBURY TALES

Here is the beginning of Chaucer’s description of the Wife of
Bath:
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In Chaucer’s English

She was a worthy womman al hir lyve:
Housbondes at chirche dore she hadde fyve,
And thries hadde she been at Jerusalem;
She hadde passed many a straunge strem;
At Rome she hadde been, and at Boloigne,
In Galice at Seint-Jame, and at Coloigne.

Modern English

She had been a respectable woman all her life.

She had been married in church to five husbands,

And she had been [on pilgrimage] to Jerusalem three
times;

She had crossed many foreign rivers;

She had been to Rome, and to Bologna,

To Santiago de Compostela in Galicia and to Cologne.



